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Rest Periods 
10. Ten minutes rest period shall be allowed morning and afternoon 

for refreshments. 
Matters Not Provided For 

11. The essence of this agreement being that the work of the em
ployer shall not on any account be impeded but shall at all times 
proceed as if no dispute had arisen between the parties as to any matter 
whatsoever arising out of or connected therewith and not specifically 
dealt with herein, every such dispute or difference shall be referred to 
a Committee to be composed of two representatives of each side together 
with an independent chairman to be mutually agreed on or in default 
of agreement, to be appointed by the Conciliation Commissioner. 
The decision of the majority of the Committee shall be binding, and 
if no decision is arrived at, either party may appeal to the Court of 
Arbitration, giving notice of such appeal to the other party within 
fourteen days after the failure of the Disputes Committee to arrive 
at a decision, or the Disputes Committee itself may refer the matter 
to the Court of Arbitration for decision. 

Workers to be Mernbers of Union 
12. It shall not be lawful for the employer to employ or to con

tinue to employ in any position or employment subject to this indus
trial agreement any person who is not for the time being a member of 
the Otago and Southland Coachworkers and Wheelwrights' Industrial 
Union of Workers. 

T erm of Agree1nent 
13. This agreement shall, in so far as wages are concerned, be 

deemed to have come into effect on the first day of June, 1949, and 
in so far as the other conditions are concerned it shall come into force 
on the day of the date hereof and shall continue in force until the 
thirty-first day of March, 1951. 

Otago and Southland Coachworkers and Wheelwrights Industrial 
Union of Workers-

Dunedin City Council-
W. C. McDONNELL, Secretary. 

R. A. JOHNSTON, Town Clerk. 

DUNEDIN CI'l'Y COUNCIL ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT 
EMPLOYEES-AMENDMENT OF AWARD 

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Otago and Southland 
Industrial District.-In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation 
and Arbitration Act, 1925, and its amendments: And in the matter 
of the Dunedin City Council Electricity Department Employees' 
award, dated the 26th day of September, 1949, and recorded in 49 
Book of Awards 2593. 
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UPON reading the joint application of the parties for amendment of 
the Dunedin City Council Electricity Department Employees' award, 
dated the 26th day of September, 1949, and recorded in 49 Book of 
Awards 2593 : The Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers 
vested in it by section 92 (1) (c) of the Industrial Conciliation and 
Arbitration Act, 1925, and of every other power in that behalf there
unto enabling it, and with the consent of the parties, doth hereby 
order as follows :-

1. That the said award shall be amended by deleting subclause
(j) of clause 5 (Salaries), and substituting therefor the following 
subclause :-

" (j) The minimum salaries shall be:-

Test Room Branch-
2nd assistant engineer 
Maintenance and construction engineer 
Grade 1 assistants . . 
Grade 2 assistants .. 
Fitter 
Attendant, Ward Street 

Reticulation Branch
Reticulation foreman, City 
1st assistant foreman, City 
2nd Assistant foreman, City 
*Reticulation foreman, Outram 
*Reticulation foreman, Mosgiel 
Workshop foreman 
Fitters, turners, blacksmith 

Converter Station Branch
Storeman greaser .. 

Stores Branch
H ead storeman 
Assistant storeman 
Assistants 

Sub-stations Branch
*Outram .. 
*Port Chalmers 

Garage Branch
Foreman engineer 

F irst 
Year. 

£ 
535 
495 
445 
395 
440 
505 

535 
510 
500 
475 
475 
510 
440 

415 

490 
426 
405 

470 
470 

535 

" * Pays rent, £52 per annum." 

Second 
Year. 

£ 
545 
505 
455 
405 

520 

560 
525 
510 
495 
495 
520 

500 

480 
480 

545 

Third 
Year. 

£ 
560 
520 
470 
420 

535 

590 
545 
525 
520 
520 
525 

510 

500 
500 

560 

2. That this order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 
1st day of June, 1949. 

Dated this 20th day of February, 1950. 

[L.S.] A. TYNDALL, Judge. 


