## DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES—AMENDMENT OF AWARD

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Industrial District.—In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and its amendments: And in the matter

Book of Awards 2593.

of the Dunedin City Council Electricity Department Employees' award, dated the 26th day of September, 1949, and recorded in 49

Upon reading the joint application of the parties for amendment of the Dunedin City Council Electricity Department Employees' award, dated the 26th day of September, 1949, and recorded in 49 Book of Awards 2593: The Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by section 92 (1) (c) of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and of every other power in that behalf thereunto enabling it, and with the consent of the parties, doth hereby order as follows:—

1. That the said award shall be amended by deleting subclause (f) of clause 5 (Salaries), and substituting therefor the following subclause:—

"(f) The minimum salaries shall be:-

		First Year.	Second Year.	Third Yea <b>r.</b>
Test Room Branch—		£	£	£
2nd assistant engineer		535	545	560
Maintenance and construction engine	er	495	505	520
Grade 1 assistants		445	455	470
Grade 2 assistants		395	405	420
Fitter		440		
Attendant, Ward Street		505	520	535
Reticulation Branch—				
Reticulation foreman, City		535	560	590
1st assistant foreman, City		510	525	545
2nd Assistant foreman, City		500	510	525
*Reticulation foreman, Outram		475	495	520
*Reticulation foreman, Mosgiel		475	495	520
Workshop foreman		510	520	525
Fitters, turners, blacksmith		440		
Converter Station Branch—				
Storeman greaser		415		
Stores Branch—	į			
Head storeman		490	500	510
Assistant storeman		426		
Assistants		405		
Sub-stations Branch—				
*Outram		470	480	500
*Port Chalmers		470	480	500
Garage Branch—				
T		535	545	560

<sup>&</sup>quot;\* Pays rent, £52 per annum,"

Dated this 20th day of February, 1950.

<sup>2.</sup> That this order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of June, 1949.